ric on the activity level for practical reasons. Consequently, the EVM performance
measures are calculated on the project level, and not on the level of each individual
activity. The possible bias of this approach (project level) compared to the ideal ap-

74 4 A Simulation Study

proach (on the activity level) is influenced by the structure of the network, and more
precisely by the number of critical activities in the networks.

Figure 4.8 displays the MPE for the networks with varying values for the SP
indicator, ranging from 0.1 (close to a parallel network) to 0.9 (close to a serial net-
work), in steps of 0.1. These graphs are ranked in a similar way as the 9 scenarios
of table 4.2 and read as follows: the three graphs in the first row display results for
scenarios 1, 4 and 7, the three graphs in the second row display results for scenarios
2, 5 and 8, etc. MPE values larger (lower) than zero give an indication of an overes-
timation (underestimation) of the forecasting metrics for the actual duration. Since
it is hard to find a scale to fit all of the data while keeping visibility, the y-axes of
the graphs might have different scales.

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

100%

0.1 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.5 0.6 0.7 0.8 0.9

-10%

-5%

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

0.1 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.5 0.6 0.7 0.8 0.9

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

0.1 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.5 0.6 0.7 0.8 0.9

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

0.1 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.5 0.6 0.7 0.8 0.9

-25%

-20%

-15%

-10%

-5%

0%

0.1 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.5 0.6 0.7 0.8 0.9

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

0.1 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.5 0.6 0.7 0.8 0.9

-25%

-20%

-15%

-10%

-5%

0%

0.1 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.5 0.6 0.7 0.8 0.9

-30%

-25%

-20%

-15%

-10%

-5%

0%

5%

0.1 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.5 0.6 0.7 0.8 0.9

-25%

-20%

-15%

-10%

-5%

0%

5%

10%

0.1 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.5 0.6 0.7 0.8 0.9

Scenario 1

Scenario 2

Scenario 3

Scenario 4

Scenario 5

Scenario 6

Scenario 7

Scenario 8

Project is early or on time (1 to 6):   PV2 = ED2   ES2
Project is late (7, 8 and 9):   PV2   ED2   ES2

Scenario 9

Fig. 4.8 The influence (MPE) of the serial or parallel networks for the 9 scenarios

The results of figure 4.8 can be summarized as follows. First, the tables reveal
that the network structure clearly influences the forecast accuracy. Indeed, almost all
graphs show an improving forecast performance (closer to zero) for all forecasting
methods for increasing values of SP (i.e. more serial networks). The main reason
is that the number of non-critical activities decreases for increasing SP values, and
hence, the probability to make wrong conclusions decreases (delays in non-critical